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DANA F.COLE 
& COMPANYLLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
United Way of Southwest Minnesota 
Marshall, Minnesota 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of United Way of Southwest Minnesota (a 
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 
2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years 
then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of United Way of Southwest Minnesota as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the 
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of United Way of Southwest Minnesota and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Way of 
Southwest Minnesota1s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the 
financial statements are available to be issued. 
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not 
absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The 
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made 
by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of United Way of Southwest Minnesota's internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about United Way of Southwest Minnesota's ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audits. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole. The Schedules of Distributions to Charity on page 22 is presented for purposes of additional 
analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility 
of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other 
records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, 
including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other 
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records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the 
financial statements as a whole. 

Marshall, Minnesota 
December 4, 2025 
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UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

CURRENT ASSETS 
cash 
Investments - short-term 

ASSETS 

Contributions receivable, net of allowance for uncollectlble 
accounts of $17,829 for 2025, and $23,478 for 2024 

Reimbursement receivable 
ERC receivable 
Accrued Interest 
Prepaid expenses 

Total current assets 

LONG-TERM ASSETS 
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 

of$16,002for2025, and $17,898for2024 
Operating lease right of use asset, 

net of accumulated amortization 
Total long-term assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued llabllltles 
Distributions to charities payable 
Current portion of operating lease liability 

Total current liabilities 

LONG-TERM OPERATING LEASE LIABILITY, net of current portion 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS 
Net assets without donor restrictions 
Net assets with donor restrictions 

Restricted by purpose or time 
Total net assets 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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2025 

206,224 
518,821 

36,055 
669 

8,786 
4,474 

775,029 

4,592 

7,817 
12.409 

2024 

298,130 
390,325 

139,005 

14,000 
9,852 
6,708 

858,020 

3,120 

3,120 

787,438 861,140 

3,559 8,662 
213,489 181,157 

1,638 
218,686 189,819 

6,170 

224,856 189,819 

526,527 532,316 

36,055 139,005 
562,582 671,321 

787,438 861,140 



UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions Total 

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT 
Net campaign contribution revenue 351,877 36,055 387,932 
Satisfaction of restrictions: time 139,005 (139,005) 
Investment income 20,284 20,284 
Reimbursements 1,536 1,536 
Miscellaneous 15 15 
In-kind contributions 5,900 5,900 

Total revenues and other support 518,617 (102,950) 415,667 

EXPENSES 
Program 

Distributions to charities 316,305 316,305 
Other program expenses 91,910 91,910 

Total program 408,215 408,215 

Supporting services 
Management and general 49,028 49,028 
Fund raising 67,163 67,163 

Total supporting services 116,191 116,191 

Total expenses 524,406 524,406 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (5,789) (102,950) (108,739) 

NET ASSETS, beginning of year 532,316 139,005 671,321 

NET ASSETS, end of year 526,527 36,055 562,582 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

5 



UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

Without Donor With Donor 
Restrictions Restrictions Total 

REVENUES AND OTHER SUPPORT 
Net campaign results 414,320 139,005 553,325 
Satisfaction of restrictions: time 100,715 (100,715) 
Investment Income 17,449 17,449 
Reimbursements 2,542 2,542 
In-kind contributions 7,899 7,899 

Total revenues and other support 542,925 38,290 581,215 

EXPENSES 
Program 

Distributions to charities 300,214 300,214 
Other program expenses 79,893 79,893 

Total program 380,107 380,107 

Supporting services 
Management and general 67,637 67,637 
Fund raising 60,546 60,546 

Total supporting services 128,183 128,183 

Total expenses 508,290 508,290 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 34,635 38,290 72,925 

NET ASSETS, beginning of year 497,681 100,715 598,396 

NET ASSETS, end of year 532,316 139,005 671,321 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Change in net assets 
Adjustments to reconcile change In net assets 

to net cash used In operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 
Change In operating lease liability and right-of-use asset 
(Increase) decrease In: 

Contributions receivable 
ERC receivable 
Reimbursement receivable 
Accrued Interest 
Prepaid expenses 

Increase (decrease) In: 
Accounts payable and accrued llabllltles 
Distributions to charities payable 

Net adjustments 

Net cash provided by (used In) operating activities 

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Purchase of equipment 
Proceeds from sale of Investments 
Purchase of investments 

Net cash provided by (used In) investing activities 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 

CASH, beginning of year 

CASH, end of year 

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
Interest paid 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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2025 2024 

(108,739) 72,925 

1,804 408 
(1,312) 

102,950 (38,290) 
14,000 

(669) 
1,066 (9,852) 
2,234 (1,307) 

(5,103) 4,699 
32,332 (43,947) 

147,302 (88,289) 

38,563 (15,364) 

(1,973) (3,100) 
36,621 183,458 

(165,117) (155,693) 

(130,469) 24,665 

(91,906) 9,301 

298,130 288,829 

206,224 298,130 
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UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

Support Services 
Management 

Program and 
Services General Fundraislng Total 

Distributions to charities 316,305 
Wages and employee expenses 58,354 
Promotions 
Telephone 1,338 
Rent 11,480 
Insurance 1,308 
Interest 140 
Services and professional fees 6,781 
Postage/box rent 
Memberships and dues 2,061 
Payments to affiliates 2,254 
Travel/meals/conferences 1,643 
Depreciation/maintenance 553 
Supplies 2,374 
Advertising 716 
Miscellaneous 2,908 

Total costs 408,215 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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32,419 

744 
4,931 

727 
78 

3,719 
292 

1,145 
1,252 

913 
307 

1,319 
398 
784 

49,028 

38,903 
6,129 

892 
3,517 

872 
93 

8,417 
146 

1,374 
1,503 
1,096 

369 
1,693 

477 
1,682 

67,163 

316,305 
129,676 

6,129 
2,974 

19,928 
2,907 

311 
18,917 

438 
4,580 
5,009 
3,652 
1,229 
5,386 
1,591 
5,374 

524,406 



UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024 

Support Services 
Management 

Program and 
Services General Fund raising 

Distributions to charities 300,214 
Wages and employee expenses 51,025 48,266 38,613 
Promotions 5,064 
Telephone 1,160 1,098 878 
Rent 12,249 3,228 3,743 
Insurance 881 834 667 
Services and professional fees 6,637 7,643 6,805 
Postage/box rent 598 
Memberships and dues 333 316 252 
Payments to affiliates 2,167 2,049 1,640 
Travel/meals/conferences 1,164 1,101 881 
Depreciation/maintenance 491 465 372 
Supplies 1,789 826 661 
Advertising 93 87 70 
Miscellaneous 1,904 1,126 900 

Total costs 380,107 67,637 60,546 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 

9 

Total 

300,214 
137,904 

5,064 
3,136 

19,220 
2,382 

21,085 
598 
901 

5,856 
3,146 
1,328 
3,276 

250 
3,930 

508,290 



UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Nature of Organization 

United Way of Southwest Minnesota (the Organization) is a Minnesota nonprofit 
corporation. It is a local autonomous 501(c)(3) organization working to improve lives and 
strengthen the communities in Lincoln, Lyon, Murray, and Yellow Medicine Counties, and 
portions of Cottonwood, Lac qui Parle, Nobles, and Redwood counties of Minnesota that it 
serves. 

Financ:al Statement Presentation 

The financial statements report amounts by class of net assets, as required by Accounting 
Standards Update (ASU) 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation of 
Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities. As such, net assets, revenues, gains, and 
losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported as follows: 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 

Net assets without donor restrictions are resources available to support operations and 
not subject to donor restrictions. The governing board has designated, from net assets 
without donor restrictions, net assets for an operating reserve, as well as net assets for 
various other purposes as detailed in Note 10. 

Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions are resources that are subject to donor-imposed 
restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those 
that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other 
donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that 
resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when 
a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated 
purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both, and are 
reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

Contributions restricted by donors received in the same period when the associated 
stipulated time or purpose restriction is accomplished are reported as increases in net 
assets without donor restrictions. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported 
as increases in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the 
restrictions. 
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UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Contributions 

The Organization utilizes Financial Accounting Standards Board {FASB) Accounting 
Standards Codification (ASC) 958-605, Not-for-Profit Entities Revenue Recognition. 
FASB ASC 958-605 requires that unconditional promises to give (pledges) be recorded 
as receivables and revenues and requires the Organization to distinguish between 
contributions received for each net asset category in accordance with donor-imposed 
restrictions. Conditional promises to give are recognized only when the conditions' on 
which they depend are substantially met and the promises become unconditional. 

Contributed Materials and Services 

The Organization records various types of in-kind contributions. Contributed services 
are recognized at fair market value if the services received (a) create or enhance long­
lived assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing 
those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. 
Contributions of tangible assets are recognized at fair market value when received. 
The amounts reflected in the accompanying financial statements as in-kind 
contributions are offset by like amounts included in expenses or additions to property 
and equipment. 

Volunteers 

Many individuals volunteer their time and perform a variety of tasks that assist the 
Organization with its operations. Management estimates that it receives the 
equivalent in volunteer hours of one part-time worker. The volunteer hours have not 
been recorded in the financial statements since those services do not meet the 
criteria for recognition. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of 
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported 
amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid 
investments purchased with a maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization had no cash equivalents. 
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UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Contributions Receivable 

The Organization uses the allowance method to account for uncollectible contributions 
receivable. 

Certificate of Deposit 

The Organization invests cash in excess of its immediate needs in certificates of deposit 
which are reported as short-term investments in the statements of financial position. 
The certificates of deposit are reported at cost plus accrued interest, which closely 
approximates fair value, due to the short-term nature of these investments. 

Leases 

FASB ASU 842, Leases, was implemented in a previous year. Under the standard a lease 
is defined as a contract that conveys control of the right to use another entity's 
nonfinancial asset as specified in the contract for a period of time in an exchange or 
exchange-like transaction. Right-of-use (ROU) assets and lease liabilities are recognized 
at the lease commencement date based on the present value of the future lease 
payments over the expected lease term. ROU assets are also adjusted for any lease 
prepayments made, lease incentives received, and initial direct costs incurred. 

Lease liabilities are initially and subsequently recognized based on the present value of 
their future lease payments. Variable payments are included in the future lease 
payments when those variable payments depend on an index or a rate. Increases 
(decreases) to variable lease payments due to subsequent changes in an index or rate 
are recorded as a variable lease expense (income) in the future period in which they are 
incurred. 

ROU assets for operating leases are subsequently measured throughout the lease term 
at the amount of the remeasured lease liability (present value of the remaining lease 
payments), plus unamortized initial direct costs, plus (minus) any prepaid (accrued) lease 
payments, less the unamortized balance of lease incentives received, and any 
impairment recognized. 

ROU assets for finance leases are amortized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 
Operating leases with fluctuating lease payments: For operating leases with lease 
payments that fluctuate over the lease term, the total lease costs are recognized on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term. 

12 



UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Leases (Continued) 

The Organization has elected the short-term lease exemption for all leases with a term of 
12 months or less for both existing and ongoing operating leases to not recognize the 
asset or liability for those leases. Lease payments for short-term leases are recognized 
on a straight-line basis. 

The Organization has elected the option to use the risk-free rate determined using a 
period comparable to the lease terms as the discount rate for leases where the implicit 
rate is not readily determinable. The risk-free rate option has been applied to the 
building class of assets. 

Right-of-use assets and liabilities as of June 30, 2025, are presented as separate line 
items on the Organization's statements of financial position. 

Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are stated at cost, if purchased, or fair value, if donated. The 
Organization's equipment is comprised of software and office equipment. Major 
expenditures for property and those which substantially increase useful lives are 
capitalized. Maintenance, repairs, and minor renewals are expensed as incurred. When 
assets are retired or otherwise disposed of, their costs and related accumulated 
depreciation are removed from the accounts and resulting gains or losses are included in 
income. 

Depreciation 

The Organization provides for depreciation of property and equipment using annual rates 
which are sufficient to amortize the cost of depreciable assets using the straight-line 
method over their estimated useful lives, which range from 3- 7 years. 

Income Taxes 

The Organization is exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the 
Internal Revenue Code. However, income from certain activities not directly related to 
the Organization's tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business 
income. In addition, the Organization qualifies for the charitable contribution deduction 
under Section 170(b)(1)(A) and has been classified as an organization other than a 
private foundation under Section 509(a)(2). 

The Organization utilizes the provisions of FASS ASC 7 40-10, Accounting for Uncertain 
Tax Positions. The Organization continually evaluates expiring statutes of limitations, 
audits, proposed settlements, changes in tax law, and new authoritative rulings. The 
Organization believes that it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and as 
such, does not have any uncertain tax positions that would be material to the financial 
statements. 
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UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Compensated Absences 

All year-round employees are entitled to paid vacation. Accrued vacation pay was deemed 
immaterial and not accrued. 

Advertising 

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising expense was $1,591 and $250 
for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

Revenue Recognition 

The Organization has analyzed the provisions of FASB ASC, Topic 606, Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers, and has concluded that no changes are necessary to conform 
with the standard. Our sales contain a single delivery element and revenue is recognized 
at a single point in time when ownership, risks, and rewards transfer. 

Revenue With or Without Donor Restrictions 

Contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as increases in net assets 
without donor restrictions if the restrictions expire (that is, when a stipulated time 
restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished) in the reporting period in which 
the revenue is recognized. Contributions of property and equipment are reported as net 
assets with donor restrictions if the donor restricted the use of the property or equipment 
to a particular program, as are contributions of cash restricted to the purpose of property 
and equipment. Otherwise, donor restrictions on contributions of property and equipment 
of assets restricted for purchase of property or equipment are considered to expire when 
the assets are placed in service. All other donor-restricted contributions are reported as 
increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets with 
donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in 
the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. 

Unconditional promises to give (pledges) are recorded as receivables and revenue and 
require the Organization to distinguish between contributions received for each net asset 
category in accordance with donor-imposed restrictions. Conditional promises to give are 
recognized only when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met and the 
promises become unconditional. 

Special Fundraising Event Revenue 

The Organization conducts special events in which a portion of the gross proceeds paid by 
the participant represents payment for the direct cost of the benefits received by the 
participant at the event (the exchange component) and a portion represents a 
contribution to the Organization. The fair value of meals and entertainment provided at 
special events is measured at the actual cost to the Organization. 
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UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES {Continued) 

Special Fundraising Event Revenue (Continued) 

The contribution component is the excess of the gross proceeds over the fair value of 
the direct donor benefit. The direct costs of the special events, which ultimately benefit 
the donor rather than the Organization, are recorded as costs of direct donor benefits in 
the statements .of activities. The performance obligation is delivery of the event, which 
is usually accompanied by a presentation, with the event fee set by the Organization. 
FASB ASU 2014-09 requires allocation of the transaction price to the performance 
obligations. Accordingly, the Organization separately presents in the statements of 
activities, or notes to the financial statements, the exchange and contribution 
components of the gross proceeds from special events. Special event fees collected in 
advance of delivery of the event are initially recognized as liabilities (deferred revenue) 
and are only recognized in the statements of activities after delivery of the special event 
has occurred. For special event fees received before year end that are for an event to 
occur after year end, follows AICPA guidance where the inherent contribution is 
conditioned on the event taking place, and is therefore treated as a refundable advance 
along with the exchange component. 

Functional Expenses 

The costs of providing various programs and other activities have been summarized on 
a functional basis in the statements of activities and in the statements of functional 
expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and 
supporting services benefited. 

Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programs, fundraising, or management 
and general depending on the reason the expenses were incurred. These include 
distributions to charities, promotions, fees, postage, travel, some supplies, and 
technology expenses. Expenses related to more than one function are charged to the 
functional classifications on the basis of periodic time and expense studies. 
Management and general expenses include those expenses that are not directly 
identifiable with any other specific function but provide for the overall support and 
direction of the Organization. These include payroll, telephone, rent, insurance, 
memberships, payments to affiliates, depreciation, and some supplies. 

NOTE 2. CONCENTRATIONS 

The Organization has deposits at several financial institutions insured up to 
the $250,000 federally insured limit by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC). At June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization's cash balances were fully 
insured. 

15 



UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 2. CONCENTRATIONS (Continued) 

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of 
credit risk consist principally of promises to give receivable. Such credit risk with respect 
to promises receivable are limited due to the large number of contributions comprising 
the Organization's contributor base and their dispersion across different industries and 
geographic areas. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization had no significant 
concentrations of credit risk. 

Approximately 12% of the Organization's funding is provided from contributions from U.S. 
Bank Foundation and U.S. Bank employees. Approximately 13% of the Organization's 
funding is provided from contributions from Schwan's Corporate Giving Foundation and 
Schwan's Company subsidiary employees. Approximately 13% of the Organization's 
funding is provided from contributions from North Star Mutual Insurance Company and 
North Star Mutual Insurance Company employees. If these major funding sources were 
lost, the Organization could not continue the level of services currently provided. 

NOTE 3. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF RESOURCES 

The Organization's financial assets available to meet cash needs for general 
expenditures within one year of the balance date are as follows: 

Cash 
Short-term investments 

2025 2024 

206,224 298,130 
518,821 390,325 
725,045 688,455 

The Organization is substantially supported by restricted contributions. Because a 
donor's restriction requires resources to be used in a particular manner or in a future 
period, the Organization must maintain sufficient resources to meet those 
responsibilities to its donors. Thus, financial assets may not be available for general 
expenditure within one year. As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a 
policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, 
liabilities, and other obligations come due. In addition, the Organization invests cash in 
excess of daily requirements in short-term investments. 
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UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 4. RECOGNITION OF CONTRIBUTIONS 

Contributions, whether in the form of cash, unconditional promises to give, other assets 
or expenses, or the settlement of a liability, are recognized as revenue or gains in the 
period received, net of expected pledge loss and net of contributions designated to 
different agencies by the donor. They are recognized as assets, decreases of liabilities, 
or expenses depending on the form of the benefit received. The detail of the contribution 
revenue is as follows: 

2023 campaign contributions 
2024 campaign contributions 
Internal program income 
Special event - contributions 
Special event - exchange 

Gross campaign contribution revenue 
Less: cost of direct donor benefits 
Less: expected pledge loss 
Less: actual write-offs in excess of prior year 

expected pledge loss 

Net campaign contribution revenue 

2025 2024 

382,739 
1,000 

37,942 
25,055 

446,736 
(25,055) 
(17,829) 

(15,920) 
387,932 

462,297 
86,203 

28,615 
11,463 

588,578 
(11,463) 
(23,478) 

(312) 
553,325 

Actual contribution receivable write-offs for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
were $40,837 and $13,175, respectively. 

NOTE 5. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE 

Contributions receivable consist of the following: 

Beginning balance 
New pledges 
Received pledges 
Expired pledges 

Less: allowance for uncollectible contributions 
Net contribution receivable 
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2025 2024 

139,005 
53,884 

{98,168) 
{40,837) 
53,884 

{17,829) 
36,055 

100,715 
162,483 
{87,540) 
{13,175) 

162,483 
{23,478) 

139,005 



UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 5. CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE (Continued) 

Promises to give, net of allowance for doubtful accounts, are due to be collected as 
follows: 

Within one year 
One to five years 
More than five years 

Less: allowance for uncollectible contributions 
Total contributions receivable 

NOTE 6. EMPLOYEE RETENTION CREDIT 

2025 

53,884 
-0-
-0-

53,884 
(17,829) 
36,055 

2024 

162,483 
-0-
-0-

162,483 
(23,478) 

139,005 

On November 10, 2022, the Organization filed a 941X for the third quarter of 2021 to 
receive the Employee Retention Credit. They filed for this credit based on qualified 
wages of $20,000. The total amount of the credit they applied for came to $14,000. As 
of June 30, 2025, the credit has yet to be received and decision was made to write off 
the expected credit. 

NOTE 7. FINANCING LEASEAGREEMENT 

United Way of Southwest Minnesota has a lease for office equipment. The 63-month 
lease expires November 30, 2029, and has monthly payments of $162. The present 
value of the lease liability and right-of-use asset at September 1, 2024 was $9,120, and 
the discount rate utilized was 4.37%. Amounts related to leases are reflected in the 
financial statements as right-to-use assets and lease liabilities as follow: 

Leases Classification 2025 

Assets Operating lease asset 7,817 

Liabilities 
Current Operating lease liabilty 1,638 
Noncurrent Operating lease liabilty 6,170 

Total lease liabilities 7,808 

The lease term and discount rates used are as follows: 
Weighted Average Lease Term 

Operating Leases 

Weighted Average Discount Rate 

Operating Leases 

4.42 

4.37 

18 
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MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 7. FINANCING LEASE AGREEMENT (Continued) 

NOTES. 

Future minimum annual lease payments under the above are as follows: 

Year Ended Minimum Lease 
December 31, Payment 

2026 1,947 

2027 1,947 
2028 1,947 

2029 1,947 

2030 811 

Total lease payments 8,599 
Less: interest (791) 

Present value of lease liabilities 7.808 

OPERATING LEASES 

In June 2015, the Organization entered into a 5-year lease for office space in Marshall, 
Minnesota. The lease runs from August 1, 2015 - July 31, 2020, with monthly payments 
of $1,500. There is an option of an additional five years with rent to be determined at 
that time. After July 31, 2020, the Organization is renting on a month-to-month basis. 

NOTE 9. NET ASSETS 

Net assets consist of: 

Net assets without donor restrictions 
Un designated 
Board-designated (see Note 10) 
Net investment in property and equipment 

Total net assets without donor restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions 
Subject to the passage of time: 

Contributions receivable 
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2025 2024 

259,095 265,110 
262,840 264,086 

4,592 3,120 

526,527 532,316 

36,055 139,005 

562,582 671,321 
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 10. BOARD-DESIGNATED NET ASSETS 

The Organization's Board of Directors (the Board) has established the following reserves 
of board-designated net assets: 

Funded Depreciation Reserve - To serve as a source for future purchases of 
equipment. The maximum amount permitted by the Board is $7,500. 

Self-insurance Reserve - To cover deductibles, loss, claims, or costs which are not 
covered by other insurance. 

Office Operating Expense Reserve - To provide stability for operating expenses of the 
United Way office. The minimum amount for this is three months of operating 
expenses and the maximum is six months of operating expenses. 

Strategic Planning Reserve - To provide funds for any upcoming costs related to the 
work of Strategic Plans. 

Community Impact Reserve - To provide stability in the level of funding for community 
impact grants. The minimum amount for this is three months of program grants and 
the maximum is six months of program grants. 

Special Projects Reserve - To provide funds for any upcoming special projects as 
determined by the Board. 

Internal Program Reserve - To provide stability in funding for programs 
sponsored/co-sponsored by United Way of Southwest Minnesota, and to provide 
flexible funding for proposals that, through a collaborative process, would address 
high-priority community issues. The minimum for this is three months of Student 

Emergency Funds, Imagination Library, and other internal program expenditures and 
the maximum is six months of Student Emergency Funds, Imagination Library, and 
other internal program expenditures. 

Board-designated net assets consist of the following as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively: 

Internal Program Reserve 
Office Operating Expense Reserve 
Self-insurance Reserve 
Special Projects Reserve 
Strategic Planning Reserve 
Community Impact Reserve 
Funded Depreciation Reserve 
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2025 2024 

50,600 
112,779 

5,000 

91,124 
3,337 

262,840 

58,383 
100,088 

5,000 
1,120 
2,563 

92,124 
4,808 

264,086 



UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

NOTE 11. IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 

NOTE 12. 

The Organization received in-kind contributions which were characterized as follows: 

2025 2024 
Statement of Activities 

Program 
Advertising 93 
Services and professional fees 2,610 2,590 

Total program 2,610 2,683 

Management and general 
Advertising 87 
Services and professional fees 1,450 2,450 

Total management and general 1,450 2,537 

Fund raising 
Advertising 70 
Services and professional fees 1,740 1,960 
Promotions 100 649 

Total fundraising 1,840 2,679 

Total statement of activities 5,900 7,899 

Total in-kind contributions 5,900 7,899 

SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

In preparing the financial statements, the Organization has evaluated events and 
transactions for potential recognition or disclosure through December 4, 2025, the date 
the financial statements were available to be issued. 
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UNITED WAY OF SOUTHWEST MINNESOTA 
MARSHALL, MINNESOTA 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION - SCHEDULES OF DISTRIBUTIONS TO CHARITY 
FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

Program Services - Distribution to Charities 
Hope Harbor 
Junior Achievement 
Lutheran Social Services of Minnesota 
Marshall Food4Klds 
New Horizons Crisis Center - Crime Vict!m Services 
New Horizons Crisis Center - Parenting Time Program 
Prairie Five Community Action - Prairie Five Meals 
ServeMinnesota - Reading Corps 
SMSU Foundation Mustang Market 
SWWC Foundation for Innovation in Education 
United Community Action Partnership- Kitchen Table Food Shelves 
United Community Action Partnership - The Refuge 
United Community Action Partnership - Volunteer Income Tax 

Assistance Program 
United Community Action Partnership - Youth Development 
WoMen's Rural Advocacy Program (WRAP) 
True Light School - Playground 
Small Projects Grants 
Imagination Library 
Other Internal Program Grants and Expenses 
Special Projects 
Wild About Kindergarten 
Stuff the Bus 
Born Learning Trail 
School Emergency Grants 
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2025 2024 
Distributions Distributions 
to Charities to Charities 

7,700 
10,000 7,764 
10,000 10,685 
14,000 7,764 
26,388 23,293 
16,000 11,647 
10,000 7,764 
16,000 13,200 

6,212 
4,000 3,348 

32,500 33,370 
23,572 12,921 

16,840 11,886 
10,000 5,637 

25,509 
3,000 
2,074 2,000 

63,691 60,190 
5,000 293 
3,198 

13,327 8,846 
15,526 33,769 

1,516 
13,489 12,600 

316,305 300,214 


